-

\_

COMMITTEE

Friday, 22nd January, 2016

10.00 am

~

CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH CABINET

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone

rKent

County

Council

kent.gov.uk







Kent

County

Council

kent.gov.uk

AGENDA

CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH CABINET COMMITTEE

Friday, 22 January 2016 at 10.00 am Ask for: Alexander Saul
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Telephone: 03000 419890
Maidstone

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting

Membership (14)

Conservative (8): Mrs A D Allen, MBE (Chairman), Mrs M E Crabtree (Vice-
Chairman), Mr R E Brookbank, Mrs P T Cole, MrsV J Dagger,
Mr G Lymer, Mr C P Smith and Mrs J Whittle

UKIP (3) Mrs M Elenor, Mr B Neaves and Mrs Z Wiltshire

Labour (2) Ms C J Cribbon and Mrs S Howes

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr M J Vye

Webcasting Notice

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for the live or subsequent broadcast via the
Council’s internet site or by any member of the public or press present. The Chairman will
confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council.

By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed. If you do not wish to have
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

A - Committee Business
A1 Introduction/Webcast announcement

A2 Apologies and Substitutes
To receive apologies for absence and notification of any substitutes present

A3 Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda

To receive any declarations of interest made by Members in relation to any
matter on the agenda. Members are reminded to specify the agenda item
number to which it refers and the nature of the interest being declared



A4

A5

A6

B

Minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2015 (Pages 7 - 16)
To consider and approve the minutes as a correct record.

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 23 October
2015 (Pages 17 - 22)

To note the minutes.

Verbal updates

To receive a verbal update from the Cabinet Members for Specialist Children’s
Services and Adult Social Care and Public Health, the Corporate Director of
Social Care, Health and Wellbeing and the Director of Public Health.

Key or Significant Cabinet/Cabinet Member Decision(s) for

Recommendation or Endorsement

B1

B2

Commissioning Public Health Services for Children and Young People (Pages
23 -30)

To receive a report from the Cabinet Member for Social Care and Public Health
and the Director of Public Health giving an overview of the work undertaken over
the last 6 months to inform the re-procurement of Public Health Services for
children and young people across Kent.

Proposed Revision of Rates Payable and Charges Levied For Children's
Services In 2016-17 (Pages 31 - 40)

To receive a report from the Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s Services
and the Corporate Director of Social Care, Health and Wellbeing setting out the
proposed revision to the rates payable and charges levied for children services
listed below in 2016-17.

C - Other items for comment/recommendation to the Leader/Cabinet
Member/Cabinet or officers

C1

Budget and Council Tax level for 2016-17 and Medium Term Financial Plan
2016-19 (Pages 41 - 80)

To receive a report by the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and
Procurement, the Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s Services, Specialist
Children’s Services and Community Services as well as the Corporate Director
for Social Care, Health and Wellbeing and the Corporate Director for Finance
and Procurement, which sets out the proposed draft Budget 2016/17 and
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 2016/19 as it affects the Children’s Social
Care and Health Cabinet Committee. The report includes extracts from the
proposed final draft budget book and Medium Term Financial Plan relating to the
remit of this committee.



C2

C3

c4

Social Worker Recruitment and Retention (Pages 81 - 86)

To receive a report from the Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s Services
and the Director of Social Care, Health and Wellbeing, providing an update on
the recruitment and retention of social workers and information on the
government’s proposed Accreditation Programme for children’s social workers
and the Memorandum of Co-operation for the South East Authorities

Cabinet Members priorities for the 2016/17 Directorate Business Plan (Pages 87
- 96)

To receive a report by the Leader of the Council, the Cabinet Members for Public
Health and Specialist Children’s Services, the Corporate Director, Strategic and
Corporate Services, the Corporate Director, Social Care, Health and Wellbeing
and the Director of Public Health that presents the Cabinet Members’ priorities to
be reflected in the 2016/17 directorate business plans and asks the Cabinet
Committee to comment on them before the business plans are drafted

Establishment of a Voluntary Adoption Agency (Pages 97 - 100)

To receive a report on from the Cabinet Member of Specialist Children’s
Services and the Corporate Director of Social Care, Health and Wellbeing
updating the Committee on the progress of the earlier intention to establish a
Voluntary Adoption Agency (VAA) for Kent in partnership with Coram.

D - Monitoring of Performance

D1

D2

D3

Specialist Children's Services Performance Dashboard (Pages 101 - 116)

To receive a report from the Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s Services
and the Director of Social Care, Health and Wellbeing, outlining the Specialist
Children’s Service (SCS) performance dashboards that provide Members with
information about progress against targets set for key performance and activity
indicators.

Public Health Performance - Children and Young People (Pages 117 - 124)

To receive a report from the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public
Health and the Director of Public Health, outlining current performance since the
December report.

Work Programme 2015/16 (Pages 125 - 132)

To receive a report from the Head of Democratic Services on the Committee’s
work programme.



EXEMPT ITEMS

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services
03000 416647

Thursday, 14 January 2016
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers

maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant
report.



89.

90.

91.

92.

93.

Agenda ltem A4

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH CABINET
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Children's Social Care and Health Cabinet Committee
held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 2
December 2015.

PRESENT: Mrs A D Allen, MBE (Chairman), Mrs M E Crabtree (Vice-Chairman),
Mr R E Brookbank, Mrs P T Cole, Ms C J Cribbon, MrsV J Dagger, Mrs M Elenor,
Mrs S Howes, Mr G Lymer, Mr B Neaves, Mr C P Smith, Mr M J Vye, Mrs J Whittle
and Mrs Z Wiltshire

ALSO PRESENT: Mr G K Gibbens and Mr P J Oakford
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr R Fitzgerald (Performance Manager), Ms S Hammond
(Assistant Director of Specialist Children's Services, West Kent), Mr A Ireland
(Corporate Director Social Care, Health & Wellbeing), Mrs M Robinson (Management
Information Unit Service Manager), Mr A Scott-Clark (Director of Public Health),
Mr P Segurola (Interim Director of Specialist Children's Services), Ms K Sharp (Head
of Public Health Commissioning), Mr T Wilson (Head of Strategic Commissioning
(Children's)) and Mr A Saul (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

Introduction/Webcast announcement
(Item A1)

Apologies and Substitutes
(Item A2)

1. There were no apologies.

Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda
(Item A3)

1. No declarations of interest were received.

Minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2015
(Item A4)

1. RESOLVED that the minutes 
[...]
 the Early Help module Liberi which went live in East Kent and
will go live in the rest of the County soon. This brings Early Help in line with
other parts of the Directorate in having a shared recording system.

3. RESOLVED that the Committee note the progress update in the report.

97. Update on the Children in Care Mental Health Service

(ltem C3)

1. Head of Strategic Commissioning, Thom Wilson, introduced an update on the
Children in Care Mental Health Service. He gave an overview of key points
from the report as follows;

a)

KCC fund a Children in Care CAMHS service with the aim to improve
mental health outcomes. This service includes work with foster carers
and a dedicated telephone contact line to support them.

He explained that Sussex Partnership has worked very closely with
KCC in this, as has been discussed in recent Select Committees.

He confirmed that the service had been graded ‘outstanding’ for caring
and ‘good’ for leadership. Both staffing and waiting times were graded
as ‘need improvement’.

There was no District level data gathered at the time of the meeting.
Confirmation was given that KCC were supporting 440 children at the
time of the meeting.

The target waiting time for assessment has been 6 weeks. This slipped
to 7 weeks in October. This is as 2 children took slightly longer to be
assessed. The reasons for this will be explored.

A pilot scheme is in place to provide a ‘wrap around’ service to those
who have been in multiple placements.

2. In response to questions raised and comments made Mr Wilson gave the
following information;

a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

In regards to the sudden increase in caseloads in the Canterbury and
Coastal area in June it was confirmed Mr Wilson will come back with a
specific answer.

He confirmed that the referral times in each area are followed as
Performance Indicators. This can be used to measure whether an area
requires more staff and through this it is ensured each area is staffed
appropriately. He also confirme
[...]
 women in prison due to not having a TV
licence are unfairly imprisoned and an unnecessary cost for the Country, he stated it
was clear this should be decriminalised.

5. RESOLVED that the Committee note the report.

Work Programme 2015/16
(ltem D3)

1. The Democratic Services Officer introduced the report and sought Members’
comments on the items listed. Members requested the following;
a) A report on Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASC) that were in
KCCs care and are now over the age of 18.
b) Success stories and positive case studies on UASC.

2. RESOLVED that the work programme for 2016 be agreed.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem A5

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL

MINUTES of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held in Swale 1, Sessions
House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 23 October 2015.

PRESENT: Mrs AD Allen, MBE (Chairman), Mrs Z Wiltshire (Vice-Chairman),
Mr R E Brookbank, Mrs T Carpenter, Mrs P T Cole, Mr C Dowle, Mr G Lymer,
Mr T A Maddison (Substitute for Ms C J Cribbon), Mrs C Moody, Mr B Neaves,
Ms B Taylor and Mrs J Whittle

ALSO PRESENT: Mr G Williamson (Chair, Kent Foster Care Association)

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Segurola (Interim Director of Specialist Children's Services),
Mr T Doran (Head Teacher of Looked After Children - VSK), Mrs S Skinner (Service
Business Manager, Virtual School Kent) and Mrs A Hunter (Principal Democratic
Services Officer)

103. Exclusion of the Press and Public

Resolved that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds
that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1
and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

104. The Views of Young People in care (discussion item)
(Iltem 1)

(1)  The Chairman introduced the purpose of the discussion session, which was an
opportunity for young people to express their views direct
[...]
information requirements are clear in all contracts

Better cross-support between Directorates

Communicate better externally — messages linked to strategy

Stronger evidence base for transformation decisions and better engagement
with the public on the big service changes required

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem C4

From: Peter Oakford, Cabinet Member for
Specialist Children’s Services

Andrew Ireland, Corporate Director of
Social Care, Health and Wellbeing

To: Children’s Social Care and Health Cabinet
Committee — 22 January 2016

Decision No: 15/00004

Subject: ESTABLISHMENT OF A VOLUNTARY
ADOPTION AGENCY

Classification: Unrestricted

Past Pathway of Paper: N/A

Future Pathway of Paper: N/A

Electoral Divisions: All

Summary: This brief report updates the Children’s Social Care and Health
Cabinet Committee on the progress of the earlier intention to establish a Voluntary
Adoption Agency (VAA) for Kent in partnership with Coram. On the basis of the
reasons outlined in this report, it is not at this point possible for Kent County
Council to pursue the VAA option. The present contractual arrangements with
Coram cease on 22 January 2016 and cannot be renewed further without a full
tendering process. Kent County Council will therefore re-assume responsibility for
the management of our Adoption Service from 23 January 2016 with the intention
of our continuing to work with Coram under a new Development and Innovation
Partnership Agreement.

Recommendation(s): The Children’s Social Care and Health Cabinet Committee

is asked to NOTE:

a) it has not been possible to progress the option to develop a Voluntary Adoption
Agency (VAA) for Kent.

b) plans for the further management and development of the Adoption Service.

c) that the proposed decision (15/00004) will now be abandoned.

1. Introduction

1.1 In 2011 Kent County Council commissioned an independent review of its
adoption services from Sir Martin Narey, the former Chief Executive o
[...]
ate
Cabinet/Cabinet Member
Decisions
CURRENT/FUTURE
DECISIONS AND
MONITORING OF PAST
DECISIONS
C - Other items for e Update on teenage pregnancy strategy— seek data for more local
Comment/Rec to (ward) level. (Requested at 8 Sept mtg)
Leader/Cabinet Member
D — Performance ¢ Specialist Children’s Services Performance Dashboards
Monitoring ¢ Public Health Performance Dashboard
e Equality and Diversity Annual report
¢ Annual Complaints report
e Work Programme
E - for Information -
Decisions taken between
meetings

10 NOVEMBER 2015

B — Key or Significant
Cabinet/Cabinet Member
Decisions

CURRENT/FUTURE
DECISIONS AND
MONITORING OF PAST
DECISIONS

C — Other items for
Comment/Rec to
Leader/Cabinet Member

Action Plans arising from Ofsted inspection (replaces former CSIP
update) to alternate meetings

D — Performance
Monitoring

Specialist Children’s Services Performance Dashboards
Public Health Performance Dashboard
Work Programme

E — for Information -
Decisions taken between
meetings

Page 130




Last updated: 13 January 2016

NEXT MEETINGS:
11 JANUARY 2017

23 MARCH 2017

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2015
	A5 Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 23 October 2015
	B1 Commissioning Public Health Services for Children and Young People
	B1 Appx 1 - PROD - 16 00012

	B2 Proposed Revision of Rates Payable and Charges Levied For Children's Services In 2016-17
	B2 Appendix 1 Childrens Rates and Charges Increases 16-17 PRoD
	B2 Appendix 2 Childrens Rates and Charges for Cabinet

	C1 Budget and Council Tax level for 2016-17 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2016-19
	C1 Appendix 1 - High Level 2016-19 Summary (v35)
	C1 Appendix 2 - SCHW MTFP v35
	C1 Appendix 3 - SCHW revised 6-1-16 (Black Combed version)
	C1 Appendix 4 - SCH&W Capital (1)
	C1 Appendix 4 - SCH&W Capital (2)

	C2 Social Worker Recruitment and Retention
	C3 Cabinet Members priorities for the 2016/17 Directorate Business Plan
	C3 Appendix 1 Business Plan Priorities

	C4 Establishment of a Voluntary Adoption Agency
	D1 Specialist Children's Services Performance Dashboard
	Item D1 App A - Performance Dashboard Exception Report Jan 16

	D2 Public Health Performance - Children and Young People
	D3 Work Programme 2015/16
	Children's CC work programme






Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH CABINET 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Children's Social Care and Health Cabinet Committee 
held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 22 
January 2016.

PRESENT: Mrs J Whittle (Chairman), Mrs M E Crabtree (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs A D Allen, MBE, Mr R E Brookbank, Mrs P T Cole, Mr G Cowan, 
Mrs V J Dagger, Mrs M Elenor, Mrs S Howes, Mr G Lymer, Mr B Neaves, 
Mr C P Smith, Mr M J Vye and Mrs Z Wiltshire

ALSO PRESENT: Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE and 
Mr P J Oakford

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr A Ireland (Corporate Director Social Care, Health & 
Wellbeing), Mr James Beamish (Principal Accountant), Ms Samantha Bennett (Public 
Health Consultant), Dr F Khan (Interim Deputy Director of Public Health), Ms K Ray 
(HR Business Partner - Social Care, Health and Wellbeing), Mr P Segurola (Director 
of Specialist Children's Services), Ms K Sharp (Head of Public Health 
Commissioning), Mr D Shipton (Head of Financial Strategy), Mr M Thomas-Sam 
(Strategic Policy Adviser) and Mr A Saul (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

102. Introduction/Webcast announcement 
(Item A1)

103. Membership - Election of a new Chairman 

1) Mrs Allen opened the meeting and announced she was standing down as 
Chairman of the Children’s Social Care Cabinet Committee. She invited 
Members to nominate a new Chairman.

2) Mr Lymer nominated Mrs Whittle as Chairman; this was seconded by Mrs 
Wiltshire. 

3) RESOLVED that the Children’s Social Care Cabinet Committee agree to Mrs 
Whittle’s election as Chairman.

104. Election of a new Vice-Chairman 

1) Mrs Whittle took the chair and asked for nominations for the position of Vice-
Chairman of the Children’s Social Care Cabinet Committee.



2

2) Mrs Crabtree nominated Mrs Allen to the position of Vice-Chairman; this was 
seconded by Mrs Wiltshire.

3) RESOLVED that the Children’s Social Care Cabinet Committee agree to elect 
Mrs Allen Vice-Chairman.

105. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item A2)

1) Mrs Cribbon gave her apologies and Mr Cowan attended as her substitute. 

106. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
(Item A3)

1) Mr Cowan declared an interest in item B2, Proposed Revision of Rates Payable 
and Charges Levied For Children's Services In 2016-17, and confirmed he would 
leave the meeting for this item.

107. Minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2015 
(Item A4)

1) Mr Vye highlighted that the Minutes confirm that Mr Wilson would provide 
Members with figures on the sudden increase in caseloads in the Canterbury and 
Coastal area in June. He asked that those figures be distributed amongst Members 
as promised.

2) RESOLVED that the minutes be agreed as a correct record.

108. Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 23 October 
2015 
(Item A5)

1) RESOLVED the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 
23 October 2015 were noted.

109. Verbal updates 
(Item A6)

1) The Chairman confirmed Mr Gibbens and Dr Khan’s Verbal Updates, item B1 and 
item D2 would be brought forward. This was to accommodate Mr Gibbens and Dr 
Khan’s limited availability. 

2) Mr Gibbens gave the following information as verbal updates;
a) He informed Members he had recently spoke at an event of the Family 
Nurse Partnership. Families helped by the partnership also attended. This was 
an encouraging event and Mr Gibbens stated he was looking to see how the 
Family Nurse Partnership could be rolled out across all of Kent.
b) He also informed Members he attended a West Kent and Medway singing 
event for people with mental health conditions. Mr Gibbens expressed a view 
that singing can be very helpful for these individuals and have a wonderful 
impact.



3

3) Dr Khan gave the following information as verbal updates;
a) Members were informed of a new campaign called “Sugar Smart” aimed at 

tackling child obesity. This includes an App for parents to download and use to 
measure and inform them of the amount of sugar they were buying for their 
children.

b) Dr Khan brought Members attention to the initiative in Canterbury where 
signage was being used to ask the public not to smoke in the nearby vicinity of 
public parks. This is of course to benefit the health of Children in the park. This 
had been funded by Mr Gibbens local Member grant.

110. Commissioning Public Health Services for Children and Young People 
(Item B1)

1) Samantha Bennett, Consultant on Public Health, introduced the update on the re-
procurement of Public Health Services to Members and progress on reviewing these 
services. Ms Bennett also shared further information that was ascertained from focus 
groups and explained that lack of clarity about what their services offer was found to 
be an issue. In regards to the public consultation held in November and December 
2015 it was also found that a priority issue amongst the public was emotional well-
being. Ms Bennett confirmed that Public Health was working closely with the local 
CCG on the commission of new adolescent Health Services.

2) Karen Sharp, Head of Public Health Commissioning, explained that as a part of 
reviewing Public Health services they had explored their alignment with other parts of 
the system such as with colleagues in the NHS. Mrs Sharp explained that they were 
aware of interdependencies in the system and that procurements would be made in 
line with the whole service.

3) A view was expressed that this was a very good outline of commissioning in the 
Public Health Services.

4) Ms Bennett confirmed that in regards to recruiting Health Visitors although 
anecdotally it had proven more difficult in East Kent there was no evidence of a big 
disparity between different parts of the County.

5) Mrs Sharp responded to questions raised by Members by providing the following 
information;

a) That in regards to the procurement plan set in February she was confident 
there will be a good and competitive market.

b) That the figures in the report are in line with previous figures that relate to the 
substance misuse contract. Mrs Sharp emphasised that members could be 
confident that the market would provide strong competitive options for this 
contract. 

 
6) RESOLVED Members endorsed the proposed decision as detailed in the report.

111. Public Health Performance - Children and Young People 
(Item D2)

1) Karen Sharp, Head of Public Health Commissioning, introduced the Public Health 
Performance report and confirmed the following;



4

a) Figures for smoking during pregnancy were not where Public Health had 
wanted them to be. Members were reassured that figures continued to 
progress in the right direction of travel.

b) Performance of health visiting services has been a concern. In response to 
this Public Health have put into effect performance incentivisation measures to 
improve the service.

c) Mrs Sharp also explained she had been reassured that health visiting services 
performance would continue to be recorded accurately and it has been made 
clear that improvement is expected. 

d) In regards to the Child Measurement Programme participation rates were 
progressing in the right direction of travel.

e) In regards to the substance misuse service performance figures the direction 
of travel is down. However, the service still performs well above national 
average in terms of young people leaving with a planned exit.

2) In response to a question raised by the Chairman Mrs Sharp explained that the 
police, as a partner, have stressed very strong concern about the use of legal highs. 
At the moment services are trying to respond to this through an outreach approach. A 
huge amount of research has been done on legal highs as a team and Mrs Sharp 
stated she was very happy to share this with Members. 

3) Mr Gibbens informed Members that new strategies in response to childhood 
obesity in the County will be going to Kent Health and Wellbeing Boards in the near 
future.

4) Following further discussion on legal highs and their impact in Kent the Chairman 
asked Mrs Sharp that a piece focused on legal highs is included in the next public 
health performance report.

5) RESOLVED that the Children’s Social Care and Health Cabinet Committee note 
the report.

112. Verbal Update 

1) Peter Oakford gave the following information as verbal updates;
a) He had recently visited the Canterbury district early years project. Mr Oakford 

expressed a view that the set up for this project was very impressive and 
interacted across generations.

b) He informed Members that he had attended the first meeting of the new 
Tunbridge Wells Local Children’s Partnership Groups. He confirmed these 
groups would each have a small budget to use. Mr Oakford encouraged 
Members to attend and further reassured the Committee that it was open to 
Kent County Council Members of any party.

c) An update was provided from the Corporate Parenting Panel all 10 Members 
had agreed to donate money to the BSK apprenticeship group.

d) Members were informed that Mr Oakford had arranged for a child in care 
apprentice to work in his office.

e) There had been a decline in migrants arriving in Kent over the winter months. 
f) At the time of the meeting there were a total of 1390 UASC in KCC care, 

approximately 929 of which are under 18. Mr Oakford reminded members that 



5

their allowance will change as they reach 18, the financial  pressure on KCC 
will therefore increase as time goes on.

g)   Response from other Local Authorities in offering to take UASC from Kent 
has been slow and no children have moved over the last three months.  One 
other Local Authority offered to take a child from KCC care on the condition 
they are below the age of 5. As no UASC in KCC care is below the age of 5 
this offer cannot be taken.

h) Confirmation was given that he would continue to lobby national government 
for further assistance in responding to the increase in UASC and that Kent 
MPs were supporting these efforts.

2) In regards to the change in cost for care leavers Mr Cowan asked Members to 
have a thought about our own foster carers who have children and then cannot afford 
to keep them after the age of 18. 

3) Andrew Ireland, Corporate Director of Social Care, Health and Wellbeing, gave the 
following verbal updates;

a) He informed Members that Ofsted had recently published their new inspection 
frameworks. This includes a multiagency inspection framework.

b) The current single SIF inspection framework will still be applied to Kent for the 
next inspection, which shall occur between now and March 2017.

c) He also reported that the multi-agency child sexual exploitation team between 
KCC and police is now fully operational.

113. Proposed Revision of Rates Payable and Charges Levied For Children's 
Services In 2016-17 
(Item B2)

1) Mr Cowan had declared an interest earlier in the meeting and left the room for the 
entirety of the discussion on item B2.

2) James Beamish, Principal Accountant, introduced the report highlighting to 
members the proposed revision to the rates payable and charges levied for children 
services for 2016-17. He confirmed CPI in September was at 0% and brought 
Members attention to the rates and charges as detailed in Appendix 1. 

3) In response to questions raised by Members Philip Segurola, Director of Specialist 
Children’s Services, gave the following information;

a) In regards to the pay structures for Independent Fostering Providers are 
generally slightly different and provide an overall payment and as such are 
less prone to break it down in the same away. Local Authorities generally 
cannot compete with these. 

b) In terms of maintenance Kent County Council follows Department of Education 
(DFE) guidance.

c) In regards to the hourly assessment rate on page 34 the figure shown is the 
minimum and that it is very rarely applied. 

4) Andrew Ireland, Corporate Director of Social Care, Health and Wellbeing, 
explained in response to questions raised by Members that most of these charges 
relate to Fostering Agencies. Issues relating to minimum wage will apply more in 
price determination for the independent sector and that will be given consideration of 
that issue in the final determination.



6

5) RESOLVED that Members endorsed the proposed decision as detailed in the 
report. 

114. Budget and Council Tax level for 2016-17 and Medium Term Financial Plan 
2016-19 
(Item C1)

1) Dave Shipton, Head of Financial Strategy, introduced the report on the Budget and 
Council Tax level for 2016-17 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2016-19 as it affects 
the remit of the Children’s Social Care Cabinet Committee. 

2) Philip Segurola, Director of Specialist Children’s Services, stated that the savings 
targets are challenging. He further explained a heightened level of efficiency and 
rigour in reducing individual caseloads and avoiding drift is a very effective way his 
Directorate can respond to reaching the savings targets. He also explained that 92% 
of Children placed in foster care are now being placed in Kent which, as placements 
outside of Kent have additional costs to Kent County Council, has given additional 
savings.

3) RESOLVED that Members noted the Budget and Council Tax level for 2016-17 
and Medium Term Financial Plan 2016-19 report.

115. Social Worker Recruitment and Retention 
(Item C2)

1) Karen Ray, HR Business Partner for Social Care, Health and Wellbeing, 
introduced a report updating Members on recruitment and retention activity amongst Kent 
County Council’s (KCC’s) Children’s Social Workers. She gave the following information;

a) Member’s attention was brought to the figure in regards to Children’s Social Workers 
in permanent employment. This was at 75.4% which Ms Ray confirmed was fairly 
consistent to previous years. 

b) Ms Ray further explained that recruitment fairs, activity on social media and a greater 
internet presence have all been used to improve KCC’s recruitment pool. It was 
confirmed that these efforts had all received good feedback. 

c) It was confirmed the reasons why staff leave is being both observed and recorded 
thoroughly.

d) Ms Ray informed Members that a Memorandum of Understanding has been 
established with other South East Local Authorities in response to former Public 
Sector Social Workers becoming agency workers to charge more for their work. This 
should prevent other Local Authorities in the South East from employing agency 
workers who have recently left the Public Sector for this reason.

e) It was confirmed that front facing Officers can be in receipt of a premium payment 
that was introduced to assist with the cost of transport.

2) In response to questions raised by Members Philip Segurola, Director of Specialist 
Children’s Services, explained that staff that were leaving Children’s Social Care were given 
exit interviews to ascertain why they are leaving. Mr Segurola confirmed that generally the 
reasons were not found to be financial.



7

3) RESOLVED that the Children’s Social Care and Health Cabinet Committee note the report 
and, at the Chairman’s request, that the next report explore the reasons behind why some 
social workers leaving KCC employment for agency work in more depth.

116. Cabinet Members priorities for the 2016/17 Directorate Business Plan 
(Item C3)

1) Michael Thomas-Sam, Strategic Business Adviser, introduced a report on Cabinet 
Members’ priorities to be reflected in the 2016/17 directorate business plans. He 
brought attention to the priorities around UASC where pushing and lobbying for 
adequate funding for national government would remain a priority, this would be 
critical in managing Kent County Council’s (KCC) safeguarding responsibilities.

2) Mr Oakford explained to Members that bringing services closer together, to better 
accommodate young people who were on the edge of care of KCC services, was to 
be a priority.

3) Members expressed their support for lobbying national government for adequate 
funding to respond to the recent increase in UASC.

4) RESOLVED that the Children’s Social Care Cabinet Committee has commented 
and taken note of the report.

117. Establishment of a Voluntary Adoption Agency 
(Item C4)

1) Philip Segurola, Director of Specialist Children’s Services, introduced the report on 
the progress of the earlier intention to establish a Voluntary Adoption Agency (VAA) 
for Kent in partnership with Coram. We were required to go through formal tendering 
process and there was only one formal submission from Coram. Sadly Kent County 
Council was unable to award the contract as the tender bid made was non-compliant 
in delivery of all the functions required by the contract. Because there was a sole 
bidder further dialogue was engaged but Coram did not want to proceed. Contractor 
arrangements with Coram concluded on 22 January 2016. KCC will reassume 
responsibility for the direct management of Adoption Services in Kent from 23 
January 2016.

2) In response to questions raised Mr Segurola gave the following information;
a) It had not yet been discussed who would chair the Adoption Development 

Board.
b) That the Children’s Social Care and Health Cabinet Committee could be 

updated on the establishment of a VAA at the March meeting.

3)  RESOLVED the Children’s Social Care and Health Cabinet Committee agreed to 
note the report.

118. Specialist Children's Services Performance Dashboard 
(Item D1)



8

1) Chris Nunn, Senior Management Information Officer for Specialist Children’s 
Services, introduced the Specialist Children's Services Performance Dashboard. He 
explained 6 of the Performance Indicators were now red. 5 of these had been red 
since November. The only additional red Performance Indicator is in regards to 
private fostering visits within 6 weeks. 

2) Philip Segurola, Director of Specialist Children’s Services, explained Performance 
Indicators in placement stability only showed as amber where UASC are included. 

3) The Children’s Social Care and Health Cabinet Committee agreed to note the 
report.

119. Work Programme 2015/16 
(Item D3)

1) The Democratic Services Officer introduced the report and sought Members’ 
comments on the Work Programme.

2) Members requested future updates on Coram come to the Children’s Social Care 
and Health Cabinet Committee.

3) RESOLVED that Members agreed the Work Programme.


